

DAVID L. ANDERSON (CABN 149604)
United States Attorney

SARA WINSLOW (DCBN 457643)
Chief, Civil Division

WENDY M. GARBERS (CABN 213208)
ADRIENNE ZACK (CABN 291629)
SHIWON CHOE (CABN 320041)
Assistant United States Attorneys

450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36055
San Francisco, California 94102-3495
Telephone: (415) 436-6967
Facsimile: (415) 436-6748
wendy.garbers@usdoj.gov
adrienne.zack@usdoj.gov
shiwon.choe@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

ANGEL DE JESUS ZEPEDA RIVAS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	CASE NO. 3:20-cv-02731-VC
)	
Plaintiffs,)	FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN
)	SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ORDER
v.)	CONFIRMING THAT TEMPORARY
)	RESTRAINING ORDER HAS EXPIRED,
DAVID JENNINGS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	ENDING BAIL PROCESS, AND VACATING
)	BAIL ORDERS AND OBJECTION TO
Defendants.)	PLAINTIFFS' DECLARATION
)	
)	Date: June 2, 2020
)	Time: 10:00 a.m.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT1

I. Plaintiffs Wholly Ignore the En Banc Ninth Circuit’s Holding That Conditions-of-Confinement Cases (Like This Case) Are Not Cognizable in Habeas, and That Courts Do Not Have the Authority to Order Release on Bail in a Non-Habeas Case.....1

II. No Statute Authorizes Release on Bail Here, and the Statutory INA Prohibits It.....2

III. This Case Does Not Satisfy the “Extraordinary Case” Standard, and a District Court “Clearly Errs” If It Orders Release Outside of the Context of an “Extraordinary Case”4

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Established a High Probability of Success on the Merits5

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Special Circumstances.....9

IV. Federal Defendants Object to Plaintiffs’ Declaration10

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albino-Martinez v. Adducci</i> , No. 2:20-cv-10893, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65618 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 14, 2020)	7
<i>Aslanturk v. Hott</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00433 (RDA-JFA), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85545 (E.D. Va. May 8, 2020).....	7
<i>Benavides v. Gartland</i> , No. 5:20-cv-46, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69182 (S.D. Ga. Apr. 18, 2020)	7
<i>Betancourt Barco v. Price</i> , No. 2:20-cv-350-WJ-CG, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78564 (D.N.M. May 1, 2020).....	7
<i>Bolante v. Keisler</i> , 506 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2007)	2–4
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	2
<i>Chin Wah v. Colwell</i> , 187 F. 592 (9th Cir. 1911)	2, 3, 10
<i>Cinquemani v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 00-CV-1460 (RJD), 2001 WL 939664 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2001).....	4
<i>Close v. Sotheby’s, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Coal. of Clergy, Lawyers & Professors v. Bush</i> , 310 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Crawford v. Bell</i> , 599 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1979)	2
<i>Dawson v. Asher</i> , No. C20-0409JLR-MAT, 2020 WL 1304557 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 19, 2020) (<i>Dawson I</i>)	7, 9
<i>Dawson v. Asher</i> , No. C20-0409JLR-MAT, 2020 WL 1704324 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 8, 2020) (<i>Dawson II</i>)	7
<i>Ex parte Perkov</i> , 45 F. Supp. 864 (S.D. Cal. 1942).....	3
<i>Hall v. S.F. Super. Ct.</i> , No. C 09-5299 PJH, 2010 WL 890044 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2010)	5
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	9

Hernandez Roman v. Wolf,
No. 20-55436, 2020 WL 2188048 (9th Cir. May 5, 2020)..... 10

Hope v. Warden York Cty. Prison,
956 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 10

In re Hanoff,
39 F. Supp. 169 (N.D. Cal. 1941) 3

Mapp v. Reno,
241 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001)..... passim

Moturi v. Asher,
No. C19-2023 RSM-BAT, 2020 WL 2084915 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 30, 2020) 8

Murai v. Adducci,
No. 20-10186, 2020 WL 2526031 (E.D. Mich. May 18, 2020) 6–7

Nettles v. Grounds,
830 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) passim

Pac. Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen’s Med. Ctr.,
810 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2015) 2

Ramirez v. Culley,
No. 2:20-cv-00609-JAD-VCF, 2020 WL 1821305 (D. Nev. Apr. 9, 2020)..... 7

Ramirez v. Galaza,
334 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2003) 2

Reebok Int’l, Ltd. v. Marantech Enters., Inc.,
970 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1992) 2

Rodriguez Alcantara v. Archambeault,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 20cv0756 DMS (AHG),
2020 WL 2315777 (S.D. Cal. May 1, 2020) (*Rodriguez Alcantara I*) 6

Rodriguez Alcantara v. Archambeault,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 20cv0567 DMS (AHG),
2020 WL 2773765 (S.D. Cal. May 26, 2020) (*Rodriguez Alcantara II*)..... 5–6, 8

Roe v. U.S. Dist. Ct. (In re Roe),
257 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2001) passim

Sacal-Micha v. Longoria,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 1:20-CV-37
2020 WL 1518861 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2020)..... 5, 7

Samson v. NAMA Holdings, LLC,
637 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2011) 2

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
___ U.S. ___, No. 19A1044,
2020 WL 2813056 (U.S. May 29, 2020) 9

Thakker v. Doll,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 1:20-cv-480,
 2020 WL 2025384 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2020) 7–9

Toure v. Hott,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 1:20-cv-395,
 2020 WL 2092639 (E.D. Va. Apr. 29, 2020) 7

Ulger v. Barr,
 No. 20-CV-2952-LTS, 2020 WL 2061473 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2020) 7

United States v. Dade,
 ___ F.3d ___, No. 19-35172,
 2020 WL 2570354 (9th Cir. May 22, 2020) 5, 9

Williams v. Barr,
 No. 4:20-CV-00704, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79524 (M.D. Pa. May 6, 2020)..... 7

Williams v. Wilson,
 ___ U.S. ___, No. 19A1041,
 2020 WL 2644305 (U.S. May 26, 2020) 10

Zepeda Rivas v. Jennings,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 20-cv-02731-VC,
 2020 WL 2059848 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2020) 1

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
 137 S. Ct 1843 (2017)..... 1

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1225 3

8 U.S.C. § 1226 3

8 U.S.C. § 1252 3

18 U.S.C. § 3626 2

28 U.S.C. § 2241 3

Other Authorities

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention,
People Who Are At Higher Risk (May 14, 2020),
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/groups-at-higher-risk.html> 6

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention,
Evaluating and Testing Persons for Coronavirus Diseases 2019 (COVID-19) (May 5, 2020),
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/clinical-criteria.html> 8
